

No. 17-1770

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**KAMAL ANWIYA YOUKHANNA; JOSEPHINE SORO; Wafa CATCHO;
MARY JABBO; DEBI RRASI; JEFFREY NORGROVE; MEGAN MCHUGH,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

V.

CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MICHAEL C. TAYLOR, individually and
in his official capacity as Mayor, City of Sterling Heights, Michigan,
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE GERSHWIN A. DRAIN
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-10787-GAD-DRG

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 189
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS**

Pursuant to Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure and 6th Cir.

R. 26.1, Plaintiffs-Appellants state the following:

Plaintiffs-Appellants Kamal Anwiya Youkhanna, Josephine Soro, Wafa Catcho, Marey Jabbo, Debi Rrasi, Jeffrey Norgrove, and Megan McHugh are individual, private parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTERESTS	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. AICC Special Approval Land Use Application.....	3
B. City Zoning Regulations	4
C. AICC Litigation and the Consent Judgment	7
D. The Consent Judgment and Zoning Laws.....	10
D. Irreparable Harm, Harm to Others, and the Public Interest	19
E. The District Court’s Ruling.....	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	27

A.	Plaintiffs’ Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	28
1.	The Consent Judgment Is Invalid and Unenforceable	28
2.	The Approval of the Consent Judgment Violated Due Process.....	35
3.	The Consent Judgment Approval Violated the Michigan Open Meetings Act	39
B.	Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs without the Preliminary Injunction....	41
C.	Whether Granting the Preliminary Injunction Will Cause Substantial Harm to Others	42
D.	The Impact of the Preliminary Injunction on the Public Interest.....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
	ADDENDUM: DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Am. Islamic Cmty. Ctr., Inc. v. City of Sterling Heights</i> , No. 1:16-cv-12920 (E.D. Mich. filed Aug. 10, 2016)	7
<i>Arill v. Maiz</i> , 992 F. Supp. 112 (D.P.R. 1998).....	37-38
<i>Bays v. City of Fairborn</i> , 668 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield Mut. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n</i> , 110 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	37
<i>Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning Network, L.L.C. v. Tenke Corp.</i> , 511 F.3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)	27, 28
<i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	30, 34
<i>Dayton Area Visually Impaired Persons, Inc. v. Fisher</i> , 70 F.3d 1474 (6th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Esperance v. Chesterfield Twp.</i> , 89 Mich. App. 456 (Mich. Ct. App. 1979)	40
<i>G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)	45
<i>Hamad v. Woodcrest Condo. Ass’n</i> , 328 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2003)	26-27
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987)	30

Keith v. Volpe,
118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997)30

League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of L.A.,
498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007)2, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982).....36

Macene v. MJW, Inc.,
951 F.2d 700 (6th Cir. 1991)36

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....37

McPherson v. Mich. High Sch. Ath. Ass’n,
119 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997)26

Nasierowski Bros. Inv. Co. v. City of Sterling Heights,
949 F.2d 890 (6th Cir. 1991)36

Naumovski v. City Council of Sterling Heights,
No. 2017-0899-CZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. 2017).....39

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
894 F.2d 458 (D.C. Cir. 1990)34

Pearson v. Grand Blanc,
961 F.2d 1211 (6th Cir. 1992)35

Perkins v. City of Chi. Heights,
47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995)30

Peterman v. Dep’t of Natural Res.,
446 Mich. 177 (1994).....37

Planet Aid v. City of St. Johns,
782 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2015)27

S. Glazer’s Distribs. of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.,
860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017)27

St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz,
643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011)30

Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales,
545 U.S. 748 (2005).....37

United States v. Any & All Radio Station Transmission Equip.,
204 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2000)26

United States v. City of Sterling Heights,
No. 2:16-cv-14366 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 1, 2017)..... 43-44

United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.,
420 U.S. 223 (1975).....34

United States v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,
591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)35

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....27

Vestevich v. W. Bloomfield Twp.,
245 Mich. App. 759 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) 30-31

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....28

Zinermon v. Burch,
494 U.S. 113 (1990).....37

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) 1

42 U.S.C. § 19831, 35, 36, 38

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc7

Mich. Comp. Laws § 15.263.....1, 40

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3101.....2

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3103.....11, 38

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3504.....11

Other

City of Sterling Heights Zoning Code § 3.02 4-5, 12

City of Sterling Heights Zoning Code § 23.0215

City of Sterling Heights Zoning Code § 25.0110, 31, 32, 33

City of Sterling Heights Zoning Code § 25.0212, 13

City of Sterling Heights Zoning Code § 25.03(A)(3)(a)-(b)36
